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Board of Directors Meeting of the Unified Forensic Laboratory 
October 22, 2025 
  2:00 pm - close  

 
Members 

AC Sheriff Tyler 
Brown (V) – Chair 

AC Sheriff Darren 
Weekly (V) – Vice Chair 

Aurora Chief of Police 
Todd Chamberlain (V) – 
Secretary 

18th Jud. District 
Attorney Amy 
Padden(V) 

Alternate Bureau Chief 
Mike McIntosh 

Alternate – Chief Ken 
McClem 

Alternate Dep. Chief Mark 
Hildebrand 

Alternate -   
 ADA Ryan Brackley 

Aurora -Mayor Mike 
Coffman, (V)  

AC Commissioner Jeff 
Baker, (V) 

DC Commissioner ,  
Kevin Van Winkle (V) 

Lab Director Kimberly 
Morrow (NV) 

 
 

BOARD MEMBERS  
P Todd Chamberlain, Chief, Aurora Police – (V) 
P Mark Hildebrand, Division Chief, Aurora Police, Alternate 
P Darren Weekly, Sheriff, DCSO – Chair (V)  
A Jason Kennedy, Undersheriff  Alternate for Sheriff Weekly (V) 
P Tyler Brown, Sheriff, Arapahoe County – Vice Chair (V) 
P Ken McKlem,  Chief, Alternate for Sheriff Brown (V) 
P Amy Padden, DA 18th Judicial District (V)  
A ADA Ryan Brackley, Assistant DA 18th Judicial District, Alternate (V) 
A Mike Coffman, Mayor, City of Aurora (V) 
P Jeff Baker, Commissioner, Arapahoe County (V)  
A Jessica Campbell, Commissioner, Arapahoe County, Alternate (V) 
P Kevin Van Winkle, Commissioner, Douglas County (V) 
P Kim Morrow, UFL Director, Arapahoe County (NV) 
P Ashley Hernandez-Schlagel, Attorney of Record for UFL (NV) 

P=Present  A=Absent 
 
 

ADDITIONAL ATTENDEES 
Wendy Wales, UFL/APD 
John Schneebeck Finance Manager APD 
Terry Brown, Captain APD 
Janette Guscott UFL/APD 
Dan McMillan, Commander DCSO 
Chanel  Ewing, UFL/APD 
Brian Murphy Lt. DCSO 
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Jeremy Nesvold Captain ACSO 
Mark Paolino, Commander APD 
Chandra Tammaro ACSO/UFL 
Amanda High ACSO/UFL 
Shane Williams, DCSO/UFL 
CheyAnne Ivis, ACSO 
Mara Nelson, APD 
Michael Kennedy, APD 
Dacey Kofol, Asst District Attorney, 23rd JD 
Kiana Valenti  UFL/ACSO 
Tracey Montano, Deputy Director, UFL/DCSO 
Olga Fujaros, ACSO 
Dan Avery, Douglas County Commissioners Office 
Mark Paolino, Commander, APD 

 
1. Call to order:    

The meeting was called to order by Sheriff Weekly at 2:03pm. 
 

2. Roll call / Confirm Quorum: A roll call was conducted by Sheriff Weekly. We have a 
quorum. 
  

3. Approval of minutes:  A request to approve the minutes from previous meetings (08/27/2025 and 

09/15/2025) was made by Sheriff Weekly. 1st by Chief Chamberlain, 2nd Sheriff Brown.  

Commissioner Baker will abstain from approving the meeting minutes from 9/15/25 as he wasn’t 

present but will approve the minutes from the 9/15/25 meeting. Motion passed.  

4. NFLIS data sharing vote – Director Morrow 

The information for NFLIS was tabled from the last meeting with data sharing for seized drug analysis 
results. The potential draft MOU has been provided to everybody. At the last meeting it was asked to 
be tabled so everyone had an opportunity to read it.   

The meeting is open for discussion on the MOU. There were no comments or discussion. 

Chief Chamberlain asked if we were set up online? Director Morrow responded, we were not advised 
prior to the meeting anyone wished to attend online, so the room was not set up for it.  

Motion to proceed with the MOU. Motion presented, 1st by Chief Chamberlain, 2nd by Commissioner 
Baker. Motion passed.  

5. Hiring Updates – Director Morrow 

There has been no progress in the hiring of the Chemist position. We believe the position is still in 
background. We hope to have the candidate onboard soon.  
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DNA position being repurposed from Aurora: We had 5 excellent candidates. We have 4 interviews 
scheduled for the week of November 3rd; one person did withdraw from consideration.  All candidates 
are from experienced analysts from accredited labs.  

6. 23rd Judicial Update – DA Kofol 

DA Kofol spoke on behalf of the 23rd JD. The 23rd has some great news. They have been able to move 
some funds around and will be able to provide a DNA analyst for the lab. She is unsure if Director 
Morrow has had an opportunity to speak with DA Brauchler He has been working in conjunction with 
the Sheriff’s office and the County Commissioners The position would work out of the Sheriff’s office 
but would be paid out of the 23’s budget.  

This is something that has been a priority of the 23rd since they split with the 18th. They are very 
excited to be able to provide a position in the lab from the DA’s Office. They believe they will be able 
to fill the level of salary required for the position.  

Director Morrow said this is great news. Thank you.  

Director Morrow said it had been a point of discussion with the Board about the amendments to the 
IGA and the composition of the Board.  Would anyone like to discuss it?  

Chief Chamberlain said he has the same concerns he has always had. What is the timeline for the 
position?  

DA Kofol said in the last 24 hours, she has been notified they do have the funds and are ready to move 
on the position.  DA Kofol stated Commissioner Van Winkle would have more information to share. 
He sees that we need this addition to the lab. After discussions with the Sheriff and the District 
Attorney, they feel it is a good solution for everyone. He said he is reminded of the $17,000,000 to 
build the building several years ago, but they also agree there is a crime safety need for it. 
Commissioner Van Winkle said he felt they could move rather quickly to fill the position.    

Chief Chamberlain would like to ask the Board before a vote is taken to make it contractual, so it is 
solidified before moving forward. He wants a process to it, rather than it being just a discussion point.  

Sheriff Brown added, now that we have legal counsel solidified, it’s important that we start to look at 
the IGA and have it rewritten so we are assured it is a long-term commitment. We want to be sure it is 
not just for this year and then something will change.  DA Kofol assured the BoD they are committed 
to funding the position moving forward, this will not just be for one year.  She asked if there would be 
an issue with lab space. 

Director Morrow commented she had previously sat down with some analysts and done some process 
mapping to work through the laboratory space. We have enough workstations to be able to move up to 
10 DNA positions without having any issues.  Once we pass 10 DNA analysts we will need to be 
concerned with either shift work or changes in schedules. 

Sheriff Brown asked how many DNA positions the lab would have if we bring on the 23rd.  Director 
Morrow replied we would have 9 full-time positions, and our systems administrator also works part-
time as an analyst. Sheriff Brown also shared through the budget process in Arapahoe County they 
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received tentative funding for a DNA Analyst for next year, with final approval coming in December. 
We are at the point now that if we have all the positions full, we can make some headway on the work.  

Director Morrow said this information makes her day. It is fantastic news. Director Morrow said with 
the news that we were going from maybe one position to three, based on training schedule, and she 
would like to explore the possibility of potentially moving one of the DNA positions into a Quality 
Assurance Manager. We did bring on a quality assurance consultant on a very part-time basis but as 
we expand, a full-time Quality Assurance Manager will be a necessity. Director Morrow said it is a 
future discussion and in the meantime, she will take bodies wherever we can get them; anything to 
support the mission and further the lab. Thank you all. 

The question was asked if we would have to rewrite the entire IGA or can we make a motion and 
hopefully expedite the process? Sheriff Weekly said the IGA was originally written in 2015 or 2016 
and is outdated, it would not be realistic to update it. Hopefully we could expedite the process by 
either having additional meetings or having the board vote by email. Sheriff Weekly suggested we 
have the Consortium start looking at the IGA. Are there opportunities to codify processes compared to 
what we thought we needed when the IGA was written.  

Sheriff Brown said we weren’t anticipating another Judicial District being added when the lab was 
opened, it is something we will have to work through.  He believes this is why it is so important to 
bring on legal counsel to be able to assist us. He believes the chance of a vote being split is unusual, so 
having an even number on the Board should not be an issue.  

Sheriff Weekly said we still have the same number of people, we are still servicing the same areas, we 
just have one extra District Attorney. We want to recognize them, but we want to do it in a formal and 
permanent way. 

DA Kofol said, the consensus was we have a core position for the 23rd but it will create an even 
number of board members. Sheriff Brown said he feels the likelihood of all the members of the Board 
being split on what we are trying to accomplish within the lab is slim to none.  

DA Kofol said the 23rd is ready to go, once everything is in writing.  Sheriff Brown said he agrees with 
Sheriff Weekly, if we need to have more frequent Board meetings to work through this and make sure 
the language is correct, then we should do that.  

Director Morrow thanked the members of the Board, in 2026 when the lab became an idea, nobody 
had any idea where the population was going to go, where the resources would be needed or what was 
going to happen. We are all grateful for the ability to adapt and move forward.  

Sheriff Brown said he feels we need to hear from the Consortium and wait for their presentation to the 
Board. 

Sheriff Weekly said in the interest of the mission of the UFL, the Consortium needs to come back to 
the Board with bullet points of what they feel we need to get this done. We don’t want to keep going 
over the same talking points, meeting after meeting, we need to move forward and get it done.  

Chief Chamberlain speaking: we are popping corks about the staffing issues, but he is trying to be 
realistic about it, are we doing our staffing levels based on 2016 staffing levels or is it based on the 
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workload that we have now? The real struggle the Chief has, to be candid is, on January 23rd there was 
a double person homicide where two homeless individuals were stabbed to death. We received DNA 
to get a Rule 16, on the 21st the evidence was submitted and there was a debate as to whether it was 
going to be accepted or not accepted, on August 21st the UFL decided to accept most of the items, 
some of them were not accepted at the UFL.   

On September 12th, Adams County DA reached out via email to enquire the time frame for DNA 
processing. September 18th UFL responded and said the DNA turnaround time was 1 year. He said 
they were put in a queue and we’re number 311/312 in a queue. He said that is unacceptable. The case 
would have been lost. They requested the release of the items, and a detective transported them to 
Adams County Lab.   

Adams County agreed to process the pieces of evidence including the pieces the UFL did not feel 
comfortable testing for various reasons and a 45-day quote for turnaround. The Chief further said 
when we are talking about celebrations and when we are popping corks about staffing, when we have a 
lab that can’t function and get items to court and gives timeframes of over a year, and have very 
specific discussion about what they will and won’t accept for testing based upon things that we don’t 
even know.  

There is something seriously wrong when they are dumping money into a facility, personnel 
and staffing when they are being told it's a year turnaround time to get something processed.  
It is unacceptable to have to take their evidence out of their own lab and go to Adams County 
to have it processed in 45 days. He feels we need to do some restricting and evaluation on 
what directions we are going before we celebrate about bringing in one additional analyst.  

Director Morrow said she agrees, if you look at the data, when we were fully staffed a few 
years ago, the lab turnaround time was under 80 days, unfortunately the loss of a few analysts 
impacts a lab.  It takes 2 years to train an analyst from when they come in the door. When we 
lose somebody, it has a huge impact.  

We lost 2 people in short succession one of them being a very high producer, as well as some 
personnel issues as well, to get somebody interviewed and moved into that position, as well as 
2 years to get them trained.  

We currently have 3 people in training; we started requesting additional DNA staff 2 years 
ago (January 2023) and we saw the need for additional staff and requested it. Since that time, 
after we requested additional staff, we lost two people and now have 3 in training and only 2 
analysts completing the lab work. Director Morrow said she agrees, it is unacceptable, but we 
must be constantly planning for the future, and she doesn’t feel that we have been doing that 
previously. Director Morrow said she has high hopes that once we are back to being fully 
staffed, if we are looking at these trends and preparing for them, we won’t be in this position 
again.   

Sheriff Weekly said Chief Chamberlain has a point, Douglas County has had the same issues 
but at the end of the day, if the UFL can’t get these problems identified and corrected, he feels 
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the UFL is at risk. He feels if every agency has a double murder at the same time, things 
aren’t going to get better, they are going to get worse, and every agency is going to have 
priority cases they need done.  Whatever we can do as a group, we owe it to the citizens, and 
we need to figure it out before it is a crisis.  

Director Morrow stated that we did request these positions 2 years ago, we did see this 
coming. Unfortunately, now we are being reactionary and playing catch up, we are prioritizing 
everything we can.  We must meet state statutes, and we are hoping the training courses we’re 
implementing will help.   

There seems to be some miscommunication and misunderstanding about the capabilities of a 
DNA Unit and the time it takes, the resources as well as what is helpful and what is not. To 
help understand what samples can go into a database without a reference, we believe the 
Investigator Training will help us strengthen and streamline the submissions. You would be 
hard pressed to find most labs (we are one of the few labs that don’t set strict limits on the 
number of items that we will accept), because we do treat everything on a case-by-case basis. 

It is not that we are not comfortable doing certain testing, but some of the testing is not going 
to be database eligible. If we don’t have a reference to compare it to, it is a resource that won’t 
have any downstream help.  It is not a comfort level, it is about education, communication and 
trying to use our resources in the best way we can and get the answers in the shortest order 
and expand from that.  

Sheriff Brown responded, not to be confrontational, but to say working through some staffing 
issues is going to put the lab at risk, when the other opportunity to send DNA for testing 
would be to CBI.  

The last time the Sheriff checked they are over 790+ days behind schedule. The lab is still 
processing quicker. He doesn’t want this to be “we are ready to pull the pin and blow this 
whole thing up” because the next option we have is to go back to running it ourselves 
individually, which will divide all the resources we have now and brings the process to a halt, 
or to go to CBI. We all know the issues that CBI has been going through.  

Do we need to look at this?  Yes, 100%. Do we need to have the Consortium come together 
with some evaluation matrix based on how evidence is brought in and processed and maybe 
work with the Director to determine if something is going to jump the priority line? Should 
there be a consultation with either the Consortium or one of the agency reps, Sheriff Brown 
feels that there could be some valuable work the Consortium could bring back to the Board. 
He wants to celebrate the things we can celebrate when we have the opportunity. He would 
like to recognize that two years ago, budgets were so constrained that it wasn’t feasible to 
keep staffing levels where they were and now they have the availability to step to the plate 
and bring people on.  
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Douglas County is willing to step up to the plate. Arapahoe County is bringing another person 
on. Let’s see how this washes out.  

Sheriff Brown is just as concerned that we need to process things more effectively, but when 
looking at the global picture, the lab is doing a great job compared to our counterparts. He 
feels dividing the lab up would be the largest piece of litigation any three entities have gone 
through, Douglas County would want the money back for the building, Arapahoe would want 
money for their equipment, he hopes that we are all still committed to making this lab work.   

There have been a lot of growing pains and there has been a lot of change even with the 
members of the Board, all three agency heads are newer to the positions and Sheriff Brown 
wants to make sure they are all still committed to the lab.  

Sheriff Weekly said he doesn’t feel it at that point yet, but Chief Chamberlain has done an 
amazing job, and he remembers before he was Sheriff the challenges with getting things 
submitted, everything was a challenge, maybe he is bringing some of that baggage with him, 
but he is frustrated.  

He understands the point that we asked for staff years ago, but we are all in agreement, let’s 
get it fixed. As soon as we can get these decisions solidified, let’s move forward, get it done 
and get these people trained and anticipate people leaving. 

Chief Chamberlain said ever since he stepped in, he feels there has been negativity on him, 
but he is not doing this for spite, he is doing it because he wants the lab to succeed, the 
evidence to be processed and to serve the people that have been victimized.  

Chief Chamberlain said he has been coming to the meeting for a year, and it is the same 
conversations, he has asked for a staff analysis, and it seems we are just in this repetitive 
discussion. He always asks himself if this was private business, would we be in business? 
That is how he basis what we do and how we spend our money. He feels this is something we 
need to do here, he feels it is incredibly problematic when you can’t have your own lab 
process your evidence and it has to go somewhere else that does it for free and faster, it is not 
a business plan he wants to see.  

Deputy Director Montano would like to add, we agree it is unacceptable, we don’t strive to 
have long turnaround times, but referencing a document previously passed to the board 
members a year ago, it shows in 2018 based on 2015 staffing levels we started the lab with 31 
people, and we still have approximately 31 employees.  We went from 0 cases to over 1200 
cases and we still have the same number of employees. It is a resource issue; it isn’t a lab 
problem.   

Adams County was able to complete it in such short time because they have adequate 
resources. We are doing what we can.   
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Chief Chamberlain said we all have inadequate resources and there is still an expectation that 
we are going to provide a service. He agrees it is a problem but there has to be technology, 
other resources, other modifications or business structure, it needs to be constantly evaluated, 
looked at and reviewed. Making it a staffing issue is not going to work for him. 

DA Padden said she worked in rural jurisdictions where they didn’t have anything like this, 
she feels this is an amazing resource that we have available for our community and we need to 
make sure the lab is adequately resourced. We are all operating under budget constraints of 
varying degrees, but the one thing we could work with the lab on is a method to prioritize 
cases. She doesn’t know if we work on a first in, first out basis, or what our priorities are, but 
it would help if the board had some input on case prioritization. If there is a case they know is 
very important to their community and it’s not even the most serious charge, but they may be 
a person of interest in some other cases, that they can relay to the lab how important the case 
is to the community. 

Chief Chamberlain said a matrix for the lab is on his list to discuss. Maybe the consortium 
could come up with a matrix instead of 1st in 1st out. 

Director Morrow said the lab no longer works on 1st in, 1st out. Are there some DNA cases 
sitting for a year? Yes, they are, we have also prioritized 39 DNA cases, year to date. Our 
cases based on prioritization are still below 200 days. As far as the Director is concerned it 
should be 90 days and when we are fully staffed it will be, but we are still under 200 days 
based on prioritizing out of order. There are a couple of things that can be done, we can put 
hard fast limits on evidence being tested per case. Eg: homicide you get 4 samples, burglary 2 
samples.  These are things we have resisted doing but it is one option. It is a very simple way 
to reduce a backlog. We can’t do 15 samples for your case. It is what most labs do, and we 
have resisted doing that hoping we could train to educate.  

Director Morrow said Commander Paolino from the Consortium set up a call for next week 
with investigations and members of the 18th that we can start to work through some of these 
things.  Miscommunication about what is needed for a case and what cases are prioritized also 
for us to know there is a court date. Quite often something is coming in, and we don’t know if 
there is a court date. We don’t have discovery, we don’t know if there is a court date, so it has 
been sitting behind the 39 cases that have prioritized.  

Commander Paolino has already set up the call for next week and there are plenty of options that we 
are willing to discuss. We have some analysts doing as much overtime as they are capable of on 
Federal Grant money. 

7. Consortium Update – Chief McMillan 
 
He would like to give a shout out to Commissioner Van Winkle, Dan Avery, DA Brauchler, DA Kofol 
and Dan Avery and the Consortium. He will continue to work with DA Kofol and Dan Avery to keep 
things moving forward with the position.  
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Aurora has a posting for a DNA Analyst right now with five good candidates, one just pulled out of 
consideration. As discussed a few months ago, they would like to keep the candidates in a “pool that 
could be pulled from in the future”. With the relevant HR Departments, we need to figure out how to 
get them to apply and follow the procedures of the different agencies and keep applying for future 
vacancies.      
 
Chief McMillan would like to recognize the outstanding work of Shane Williams and the DNA Unit 
for work they did on a 1987 cold case. Shane came to Douglas County to personally view the evidence 
and worked with the crime detectives to get the specific items he needed to complete the analysis. 
Fantastic work, thanks to everyone involved.  
 
Currently there are ongoing New Detective training classes.  Class size is around 40 people.  One class 
has already taken place with two more upcoming. We give an overview of the lab capabilities and 
discuss the subjects of evidence, reporting, etc. We help detective to know what the best evidence is to 
present for your case.  
 
Commander Paolino took the lead and is holding meetings on agency and case coordination. This 
meeting includes members of each agency as well as members from the 18th and 23rd Judicial Districts. 
 
The topics the Board has been speaking about are exactly the topics the Consortium has been 
discussing, they have been discussing a matrix.  They will continue to work on these items and get 
back to the Board. He does believe today is a celebratory day, it is one more thing accomplished.  
 
Sheriff Weekly asked if the Consortium had clear direction of what they need to have done for the next 
meeting.  Chief McMillan said they do.  

  
 

8. Legal Update – Ashley Hernandez-Schlagel 
 
The lab has received subpoenas for documents they have had to respond to. Some of them have 
required motions to squash in hearings.  There have been certain documents the Courts have ordered 
that they have needed to provide. Ms. Hernandez-Schlagel believes there will be additional subpoenas 
coming that the UFL will need to respond to.  
 
Sheriff Weekly asked if Ms. Hernandez-Schlagel would want to work with the Consortium or the 
executive team on the IGA?  She would start working with the Consortium and then come back to the 
Board. 
 
Chief Chamberlain welcomed Ms. Hernandez-Schlagel onboard.  
 
Director Morrow said Ms. Hernandez-Schlagel has been priceless in the last few weeks as we have 
been derailed on some issues.  
 
Sheriff Brown said he is glad we are bringing some of these issues to the forefront and discussing 
them. 
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Commissioner Van winkle asked Director Morrow, if you could wave a magic wand, what do we 
need?   
 
Director Morrow responded, a quality assurance manager is absolutely needed.  The proposal 
previously sent to the board suggests a salary around $85,000, but that would differ depending on each 
agency’s benefits package.   
 
Sheriff weekly presented a motion to adjourn. 1st Commissioner Baker, 2nd DA Padden  
 

9. Adjournment – Next Meeting – January 28, 2026 / 2:00 – close @ UFL 
 

10. Meeting concluded at 2:42 pm 
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